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Sector
Energy
Materials

Industrials

Consumer Discretionary

Consumer Staple

Health Care

Financials

Information Technology

Appendix 1

Updated GICS Code Table
Industry Group Industry Sub-Industry
Energy
Materials
Metals & Mining

Capital Goods

Commercial & Professional Services
Transportation

Automobile & Components
Consumer Durables & Apparel
Consumer Services

Media (to be discontinued effective close
of business on Friday 21 September
2018)

Retailing

Food & Staples Retailing

Food Beverage & Tobacco
Household & Personal Products
Health Care Equipment & Services

Pharmaceuticals, Biotechnology & Life
Sciences

Banks

Diversified Financials

Insurance

Software & Services

Technology Hardware & Equipment

Semiconductors & Semiconductor
Equipment
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GICS Code
10100000
15100000
15104000
20100000
20200000
20300000
25100000
25200000
25300000
25400000

25500000
30100000
30200000
30300000
35100000
35200000

40100000
40200000
40300000
45100000
45200000
45300000




Sector

Communication Services
(old name is
Telecommunication Services
sector's new name is
effective Monday 24
September 2018)

Utilities
Real Estate (effective 01
September 2016)

ASX Internal

Industry Group Industry Sub-Industry GICS Code

Telecommunication Services 50100000
Media & Entertainment (new Industry 50200000
Group effective Monday 24 September
2018)
Utilities 55100000
Real Estate 60100000
Real Estate 60101000
Investment Trusts
(REITS)
Classification Pending 99999999
GICS Sector Code Not Applicable 00000000

Updated GICS Description

Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) Code

Bytes 8
Format Alphanumeric
Description A Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) Code consisting of 11 economic sectors aggregated from

24 industry groups, 69 industries, and 158 sub-industries derived from Global Industry Classification
Standard (GICS) jointly developed and owned by Standard & Poor’s (S&P) and Morgan Stanley Capital
International (MSCI).

Disseminated up to the third tier only for all Issuers in the Materials Sector — Metals & Mining
Industry 151040 and REITs (Real Estate Investment Trusts) Industry 601010; remaining tier zero
filled.

Disseminated up to the second tier only for all Issuers in the remaining sectors: Energy, Materials
(except for Metals & Mining Industry level for which the GICS Code is disseminated up to third tier),
Industrials, Consumer Discretionary, Consumer Staples, Health Care, Financials (except for Real
Estate Investment Trusts industry level Issuers for which the GICS code is disseminated up to the
third tier), Information Technology, Telecommunication Services and Utilities; remaining tiers zero
filled.

The GICS Code descriptions and digits in the GICS table represent the GICS Code tiers
disseminated by the ASX. (Subscribers are advised to consult Standard and Poor’s (S&P) for any
additional depth they may require re: GICS Code information for companies listed on the ASX).

Valid Values Please refer to the GICS Code table for valid codes
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