

Appendix 1

Updated GICS Code Table

Sector	Industry Group	Industry	Sub-Industry	GICS Code
Energy	Energy			10100000
Materials	Materials			15100000
		Metals & Mining		15104000
Industrials	Capital Goods			20100000
	Commercial & Professional Services			20200000
	Transportation			20300000
Consumer Discretionary	Automobile & Components			25100000
	Consumer Durables & Apparel			25200000
	Consumer Services			25300000
	Media (to be discontinued effective close of business on Friday 21 September 2018)			25400000
	Retailing			25500000
Consumer Staple	Food & Staples Retailing			30100000
	Food Beverage & Tobacco			30200000
	Household & Personal Products			30300000
Health Care	Health Care Equipment & Services			35100000
	Pharmaceuticals, Biotechnology & Life Sciences			35200000
Financials	Banks			40100000
	Diversified Financials			40200000
	Insurance			40300000
Information Technology	Software & Services			45100000
	Technology Hardware & Equipment			45200000
	Semiconductors & Semiconductor Equipment			45300000

Sector	Industry Group	Industry	Sub-Industry	GICS Code
Communication Services (old name is Telecommunication Services; sector's new name is effective Monday 24 September 2018)	Telecommunication Services			50100000
	Media & Entertainment (new Industry Group effective Monday 24 September 2018)			50200000
Utilities	Utilities			55100000
Real Estate (effective 01 September 2016)	Real Estate			60100000
		Real Estate Investment Trusts (REITS)		60101000
ASX Internal	Classification Pending			99999999
	GICS Sector Code Not Applicable			00000000

Updated GICS Description

Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) Code		
Bytes	8	
Format	Alphanumeric	
Description	A Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) Code consisting of 11 economic sectors aggregated from 24 industry groups, 69 industries, and 158 sub-industries derived from Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) jointly developed and owned by Standard & Poor's (S&P) and Morgan Stanley Capital International (MSCI). Disseminated up to the third tier only for all Issuers in the Materials Sector – Metals & Materials Industry 151040 and REITs (Real Estate Investment Trusts) Industry 601010; remaining tier filled.	
	Disseminated up to the second tier only for all Issuers in the remaining sectors: Energy, Materials (except for Metals & Mining Industry level for which the GICS Code is disseminated up to third tier), Industrials, Consumer Discretionary, Consumer Staples, Health Care, Financials (except for Real Estate Investment Trusts industry level Issuers for which the GICS code is disseminated up to the third tier), Information Technology, Telecommunication Services and Utilities; remaining tiers zero filled. The GICS Code descriptions and digits in the GICS table represent the GICS Code tiers disseminated by the ASX. (Subscribers are advised to consult Standard and Poor's (S&P) for any additional depth they may require re: GICS Code information for companies listed on the ASX).	
Valid Values	Please refer to the GICS Code table for valid codes	